REV. A
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that
may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or otherwise
under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices. Trademarks and
registered trademarks are the property of their respective companies.
One Technology Way, P.O. Box 9106, Norwood, MA 02062-9106, U.S.A.

Maximum Junction Temperature  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  150°C
TSSOP �JA Thermal Impedance  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  150.4°C/W
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Temperature Range Package Option*
ADF4106BRU –40°C to +85°C RU-16
ADF4106BRU-REEL –40°C to +85°C RU-16
ADF4106BRU-REEL7 –40°C to +85°C RU-16
ADF4106BCP –40°C to +85°C CP-20
ADF4106BCP-REEL –40°C to +85°C CP-20
ADF4106BCP-REEL7 –40°C to +85°C CP-20
EVAL-ADF4106EB1
*RU = Thin Shrink Small Outline Package (TSSOP).
CP = Lead Frame Chip Scale Package (LFCSP).
Contact the factory for chip availability.
Note that aluminum bond wire should not be used with the ADF4106 die.
LFCSP �JA Thermal Impedance  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  122°C/W
Lead Temperature, Soldering
Vapor Phase (60 sec)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  215°C
Infrared (15 sec) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  220°C
NOTES
1 Stresses above those listed under Absolute Maximum Ratings may cause perma-
nent damage to the device. This is a stress rating only; functional operation of the
device at these or any other conditions above those listed in the operational
sections of this specification is not implied. Exposure to absolute maximum rating
conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
2 This device is a high performance RF integrated circuit with an ESD rating of
<2 kV, and it is ESD sensitive. Proper precautions should be taken for handling
and assembly.
3 GND = AGND = DGND = 0 V.
REV. A
ADF4106
–5–
PIN CONFIGURATIONS
TSSOP
TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
RSET
CP
CPGND
AGND
RFINB
RFINA
AVDD
REFIN
VP
DVDD
MUXOUT
LE
DATA
CLK
CE
DGND
ADF4106
16
15
14
13
12
11
10
9
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
LFCSP
15 MUXOUT
14 LE
13 DATA